3
Content
General information
Technical data of fl at gears
Introduction        p.   2
Overview        p.   4
Dimensional drawing       p.   5
Type 263.30        p.   6
Type 263.45        p.   7
Type 263.75        p.   8
Type 234.30        p.   9
Type 234.45        p. 10
Type 234.75                   p. 11
4
Alternately, the motors can be operated on 230V three-phase supply with the same output power. For that,
however, a change of the internal motor switching from delta to star connection is necessary.
Overview
Supply voltage [V] U AC 230V AC 230V AC 230V
Frequency [Hz] F 50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Output power [W] P
2
20 40 80
Nominal speed [rpm] n
N 1,300 1,200 1,200
Nominal torque [Nm] M
N 15 30 59
Nominal current [A] I
N 0.26 0.42 0.73
Starting current [A] I
A 0.44 0.76 1.48
cos φ
N
0.98 0.98 0.98
Ratio starting current - nominal current I
A / IN 1.69 1.81 2.03
Ratio starting torque - nominal torque M
A / MN
1.07 1.08 1.08
Ratio tilting torque  - nominal torque M
K / MN
1.60 1.63 1.63
Supply voltage [V] U AC 3x400V AC 3x400V AC 3x400V
Frequency [Hz] F 50 Hz 50 Hz 50 Hz
Output power [W] P
2
20 40 80
Nominal speed [rpm] n
N 1,360 1,360 1,360
Nominal torque [Nm] M
N 14 28 56
Nominal current [A] I
N 0.10 0.17 0.28
Starting current [A] I
A 0.27 0.52 1.00
cos φ
N
0.80 0.80 0.80
Ratio starting current - nominal current I
A / IN 2.70 3.06 3.57
Ratio starting torque - nominal torque M
A / MN
2.36 2.68 2.77
Capacitor motor
Three-phase motor
234.30
263.30
234.45
263.45
234.75
263.75
Characteristic curve output speed / output torque
Type 20 W
Type 40 W
Type 80 W
n [rpm]
5
Dimensional drawing
Standard version
With torque support
Motor dimensions
Ø
10
0
A
79
60
89
12xM8 / 12 deep
24
3
13
0
19
0
20
 6 JS9
8xM8
12 deep
60
107
108
45
°
45°
22
.8
+0
.1
"back side"               "front side"
12
0
Motor
type
234.30
263.30
234.45
263.45
234.75
263.75
P2 20 W 40 W 80 W
A [mm] 101 122 146
6
Output
speed
Output
torque
Transmission
ratio
Operating
factor Radial force
Order number
nN [rpm] Ma [Nm] i fB FR [N]
28.8 5.0 47.2 16.1 2,000 F105-0472-D263-020-230-54-4
22.6 6.3 60.2 12.7 2,000 F105-0602-D263-020-230-54-4
19.2 7.4 70.7 10.8 2,000 F105-0707-D263-020-230-54-4
17.4 8.2 78.2 9.7 2,000 F105-0782-D263-020-230-54-4
16.3 8.8 83.4 9.1 2,000 F105-0834-D263-020-230-54-4
15.1 9.5 90.0 8.5 2,000 F105-0900-D263-020-230-54-4
12.8 11.2 106.2 7.2 2,000 F105-1062-D263-020-230-54-4
11.6 12.3 117.0 6.5 2,000 F105-1170-D263-020-230-54-4
10.9 13.1 124.7 6.1 2,000 F105-1247-D263-020-230-54-4
9.9 14.5 138.0 5.5 2,000 F105-1380-D263-020-230-54-4
8.6 16.5 157.5 4.8 2,000 F105-1575-D263-020-230-54-4
8.1 17.5 167.0 4.6 2,000 F105-1670-D263-020-230-54-4
7.3 19.5 185.8 4.1 2,000 F105-1858-D263-020-230-54-4
6.7 21.5 204.3 3.7 2,000 F105-2043-D263-020-230-54-4
5.7 25.2 239.8 3.2 2,000 F105-2398-D263-020-230-54-4
5.4 26.2 249.8 3.1 2,000 F105-2498-D263-020-230-54-4
4.9 29.2 227.9 2.7 2,000 F105-2279-D263-020-230-54-4
4.6 30.9 294.7 2.6 2,000 F105-2947-D263-020-230-54-4
4.4 32.7 311.8 2.4 2,000 F105-3118-D263-020-230-54-4
3.8 37.9 360.5 2.1 2,000 F105-3605-D263-020-230-54-4
3.2 44.1 419.7 1.8 2,000 F105-4197-D263-020-230-54-4
3.1 46.3 440.7 1.7 2,000 F105-4407-D263-020-230-54-4
2.9 49.0 466.3 1.6 2,000 F105-4663-D263-020-230-54-4
2.5 57.2 544.5 1.4 2,000 F105-5445-D263-020-230-54-4
2.2 65.9 627.8 1.2 2,000 F105-6278-D263-020-230-54-4
2.0 69.9 665.6 1.1 2,000 F105-6656-D263-020-230-54-4
1.7 85.5 814.3 0.9* 2,000 F105-8143-D263-020-230-54-4
1.4 104.5 995.5 0.8* 2,000 F105-9955-D263-020-230-54-4
* not for S1 operation
Technical data
Type 263.30
F105 with 20 W three-phase motor
7
Output
speed
Output
torque
Transmission
ratio
Operating
factor Radial force
Order number
nN [rpm] Ma [Nm] i fB FR [N]
28.8 9.9 47.2 8.1 2,000 F105-0472-D263-040-230-54-4
22.6 12.6 60.2 6.3 2,000 F105-0602-D263-040-230-54-4
19.2 14.8 70.7 5.4 2,000 F105-0707-D263-040-230-54-4
17.4 16.4 78.2 4.9 2,000 F105-0782-D263-040-230-54-4
16.3 17.5 83.4 4.6 2,000 F105-0834-D263-040-230-54-4
15.1 18.9 90.0 4.2 2,000 F105-0900-D263-040-230-54-4
12.8 22.3 106.2 3.6 2,000 F105-1062-D263-040-230-54-4
11.6 24.6 117.0 3.3 2,000 F105-1170-D263-040-230-54-4
10.9 26.2 124.7 3.1 2,000 F105-1247-D263-040-230-54-4
9.9 29.0 138.0 2.8 2,000 F105-1380-D263-040-230-54-4
8.6 33.1 157.5 2.4 2,000 F105-1575-D263-040-230-54-4
8.1 35.1 167.0 2.3 2,000 F105-1670-D263-040-230-54-4
7.3 39.0 185.8 2.1 2,000 F105-1858-D263-040-230-54-4
6.7 42.9 204.3 1.9 2,000 F105-2043-D263-040-230-54-4
5.7 50.4 239.8 1.6 2,000 F105-2398-D263-040-230-54-4
5.4 52.5 249.8 1.5 2,000 F105-2498-D263-040-230-54-4
4.9 58.4 227.9 1.4 2,000 F105-2279-D263-040-230-54-4
4.6 61.9 294.7 1.3 2,000 F105-2947-D263-040-230-54-4
4.4 65.5 311.8 1.2 2,000 F105-3118-D263-040-230-54-4
3.8 75.7 360.5 1.1 2,000 F105-3605-D263-040-230-54-4
3.2 88.1 419.7 0.9* 2,000 F105-4197-D263-040-230-54-4
* not for S1 operation
Technical data
Type 263.45
F105 with 40 W three-phase motor
8
Output
speed
Output
torque
Transmission
ratio
Operating
factor Radial force
Order number
nN [rpm] Ma [Nm] i fB FR [N]
28.8 19.8 47.2 4.0 2,000 F105-0472-D263-040-230-54-4
22.6 25.3 60.2 3.2 2,000 F105-0602-D263-040-230-54-4
19.2 29.7 70.7 2.7 2,000 F105-0707-D263-040-230-54-4
17.4 32.8 78.2 2.4 2,000 F105-0782-D263-040-230-54-4
16.3 35.0 83.4 2.3 2,000 F105-0834-D263-040-230-54-4
15.1 37.8 90.0 2.1 2,000 F105-0900-D263-040-230-54-4
12.8 44.6 106.2 1.8 2,000 F105-1062-D263-040-230-54-4
11.6 49.1 117.0 1.6 2,000 F105-1170-D263-040-230-54-4
10.9 52.4 124.7 1.5 2,000 F105-1247-D263-040-230-54-4
9.9 58.0 138.0 1.4 2,000 F105-1380-D263-040-230-54-4
8.6 66.2 157.5 1.2 2,000 F105-1575-D263-040-230-54-4
8.1 70.1 167.0 1.1 2,000 F105-1670-D263-040-230-54-4
7.3 78.0 185.8 1.0 2,000 F105-1858-D263-040-230-54-4
6.7 85.8 204.3 0.9* 2,000 F105-2043-D263-040-230-54-4
Drawing of the terminal box (three-phase motor)
* not for S1 operation
Technical data
Type 263.75
F105 with 80 W three-phase motor
Three-phase motor 3x400 V
4 51 2 3
PG screw connection
Grounding
Clamping range
5-pole
Overheat protection (No. 4/5)
9
Output
speed
Output
torque
Transmission
ratio
Operating
factor Radial force
Order number
nN [rpm] Ma [Nm] i fB FR [N]
27.5 5.3 47.2 15.1 2,000 F105-0472-K234-020-400-54-4
21.6 6.8 60.2 11.8 2,000 F105-0602-K234-020-400-54-4
18.4 8.0 70.7 10.1 2,000 F105-0707-K234-020-400-54-4
16.6 8.8 78.2 9.1 2,000 F105-0782-K234-020-400-54-4
15.6 9.4 83.4 8.5 2,000 F105-0834-K234-020-400-54-4
14.4 10.1 90.0 7.9 2,000 F105-0900-K234-020-400-54-4
12.2 11.9 106.2 6.7 2,000 F105-1062-K234-020-400-54-4
11.1 13.2 117.0 6.1 2,000 F105-1170-K234-020-400-54-4
10.4 14.0 124.7 5.7 2,000 F105-1247-K234-020-400-54-4
9.4 15.5 138.0 5.2 2,000 F105-1380-K234-020-400-54-4
8.3 17.7 157.5 4.5 2,000 F105-1575-K234-020-400-54-4
7.8 18.8 167.0 4.3 2,000 F105-1670-K234-020-400-54-4
7.0 20.9 185.8 3.8 2,000 F105-1858-K234-020-400-54-4
6.4 23.0 204.3 3.5 2,000 F105-2043-K234-020-400-54-4
5.4 27.0 239.8 3.0 2,000 F105-2398-K234-020-400-54-4
5.2 28.1 249.8 2.8 2,000 F105-2498-K234-020-400-54-4
4.7 31.3 227.9 2.6 2,000 F105-2279-K234-020-400-54-4
4.4 33.2 294.7 2.4 2,000 F105-2947-K234-020-400-54-4
4.2 35.1 311.8 2.3 2,000 F105-3118-K234-020-400-54-4
3.6 40.6 360.5 2.0 2,000 F105-3605-K234-020-400-54-4
3.1 47.2 419.7 1.7 2,000 F105-4197-K234-020-400-54-4
2.9 49.6 440.7 1.6 2,000 F105-4407-K234-020-400-54-4
2.8 52.5 466.3 1.5 2,000 F105-4663-K234-020-400-54-4
2.4 61.3 544.5 1.3 2,000 F105-5445-K234-020-400-54-4
2.1 70.6 627.8 1.1 2,000 F105-6278-K234-020-400-54-4
2.0 74.9 665.6 1.1 2,000 F105-6656-K234-020-400-54-4
1.6 91.6 814.3 0.9* 2,000 F105-8143-K234-020-400-54-4
1.3 112.0 995.5 0.7* 2,000 F105-9955-K234-020-400-54-4
* not for S1 operation
Technical data
Type 234.30
F105 with 20 W capacitor motor
10
Output
speed
Output
torque
Transmission
ratio
Operating
factor Radial force
Order number
nN [rpm] Ma [Nm] i fB FR [N]
27.5 10.6 47.2 7.5 2,000 F105-0472-K234-040-400-54-4
21.6 13.5 60.2 5.9 2,000 F105-0602-K234-040-400-54-4
18.4 15.9 70.7 5.0 2,000 F105-0707-K234-040-400-54-4
16.6 17.6 78.2 4.5 2,000 F105-0782-K234-040-400-54-4
15.6 18.8 83.4 4.3 2,000 F105-0834-K234-040-400-54-4
14.4 20.3 90.0 4.0 2,000 F105-0900-K234-040-400-54-4
12.2 23.9 106.2 3.3 2,000 F105-1062-K234-040-400-54-4
11.1 26.3 117.0 3.0 2,000 F105-1170-K234-040-400-54-4
10.4 28.1 124.7 2.9 2,000 F105-1247-K234-040-400-54-4
9.4 31.1 138.0 2.6 2,000 F105-1380-K234-040-400-54-4
8.3 35.4 157.5 2.3 2,000 F105-1575-K234-040-400-54-4
7.8 37.6 167.0 2.1 2,000 F105-1670-K234-040-400-54-4
7.0 41.8 185.8 1.9 2,000 F105-1858-K234-040-400-54-4
6.4 46.0 204.3 1.7 2,000 F105-2043-K234-040-400-54-4
5.4 54.0 239.8 1.5 2,000 F105-2398-K234-040-400-54-4
5.2 56.2 249.8 1.4 2,000 F105-2498-K234-040-400-54-4
4.7 62.5 227.9 1.3 2,000 F105-2279-K234-040-400-54-4
4.4 66.3 294.7 1.2 2,000 F105-2947-K234-040-400-54-4
4.2 70.2 311.8 1.1 2,000 F105-3118-K234-040-400-54-4
3.6 81.1 360.5 1.0 2,000 F105-3605-K234-040-400-54-4
3.1 94.4 419.7 0.8* 2,000 F105-4197-K234-040-400-54-4
* not for S1 operation
Technical data
Type 234.45
F105 with 40 W capacitor motor
1 2 3 4 5
Capacitor motor 230 V
Technical data subject to change! Last changes 01/2016
Heidrive GmbH
Starenstraße 23
D-93309 Kelheim
Phone +49 9441/707-0
Fax +49 9441/707-259